account the advice from the Company’s lawyer in the The People’s Republic of China (the “PRC” or

“China”), considered that the fair value of the consideration transferred after adjustment on consideration

pursuant to the Agreement for the disposal at the disposal date was RMB55,888,000 (equivalent to

approximately HK$62,364,000).

Accordingly, the prior year figures in the consolidated financial statements in relation to the disposal

of a subsidiary have been restated. The following tables show the restatement made to the relevant line

items in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022 and

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 as previously reported for the year

ended 31 December 2022. Line items that were not affected by the restatement have not been included.

– 9 –

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 (extracts)

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Other income and net other gains and losses 4,942 (170) 4,772

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary (359) (13,701) (14,060)

Profit before tax 14,034 (13,871) 163

Income tax expense (16,236) 901 (15,335)

Loss for the year (2,202) (12,970) (15,172)

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company (3,291) (12,970) (16,261)

Loss per share (Basic and diluted (HK$ cent)) (0.30) (1.17) (1.47)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Loss for the year (2,202) (12,970) (15,172)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (45,966) (12,970) (58,936)

Total comprehensive expense for the year attributable to

owners of the Company (44,365) (12,970) (57,335)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 (extracts)

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets
Prepayments and other receivables 94,360 (13,883) 80,477

Current liabilities
Income tax payable 6,994 (913) 6,081

Net current assets/(liabilities) 11,666 (12,970) (1,304)

Total assets less current liabilities 375,188 (12,970) 362,218

Capital and reserves
Reserves 308,389 (12,970) 295,419

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 308,500 (12,970) 295,530

Total equity 302,892 (12,970) 289,922

– 10 –

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022 (extracts)

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities
Profit before tax 14,034 (13,871) 163

Adjustments for:

Loss on disposal of a subsidiary 359 13,701 14,060

Decrease in prepayments and other receivables 10,032 170 10,202

4. REVENUE

2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Types of goods and services

Wastewater treatment facilities operation services 36,165 52,126

Biomass power construction services 41,943 114,389

Sales of biofuel 14,190 18,886

Information technology services 3,688 –

Revenue from contracts with customers 95,986 185,401

Imputed interest income on receivables under service

concession arrangements 17,293 18,258

113,279 203,659

5. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The Group is engaged in the construction and operation of wastewater treatment facilities, construction

of biomass power plant, sales of biofuel business and provision of information technology services.

Information reported to the executive directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision maker

(“CODM”) for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on

geographical locations of its manpower and customers, including Hong Kong, the PRC and the Republic

of Indonesia (“Indonesia”). No operating segments have been aggregated in arriving at the reporting

segments of the Group.

– 11 –

Segment Revenue and Results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and operating segments:

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Hong Kong PRC Indonesia Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment revenue – external sales – 44,090 69,189 113,279

Segment profit/(loss) (19,830) 20,295 235 700

Unallocated expenses –

Profit before tax 700

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Hong Kong PRC Indonesia Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(restated) (restated)

Segment revenue – external sales – 65,847 137,812 203,659

Segment profit/(loss) (35,865) 28,165 7,863 163

Unallocated expenses –

Profit before tax 163

Segment profit/(loss) represents the profit earned by/loss from each segment. This is the measure reported

to the CODM for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

Segment Assets and Liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by reportable and operating segments:

As at 31 December 2023

Hong Kong PRC Indonesia Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Segment and total consolidated assets 26,798 219,276 280,027 526,101

Liabilities
Segment and total consolidated liabilities 188,743 34,926 23,532 247,201

– 12 –

As at 31 December 2022

Hong Kong PRC Indonesia Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(restated) (restated)

Assets
Segment and total consolidated assets 68,246 209,834 239,093 517,173

Liabilities
Segment and total consolidated liabilities 175,579 35,487 16,185 227,251

OTHER SEGMENT INFORMATION

Amounts included in the measure of segment profit or loss or segment assets:

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Hong Kong PRC Indonesia Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Additions to non-current assets (note) – 14 6,121 6,135
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 343 245 5,224 5,812
Impairment losses under expected credit

loss model 997 26 – 1,023
Impairment losses on prepayments – 420 – 420
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment – 21 (44) (23)
Write-down of inventories – – 812 812
Interest income from advance to a third

party – 139 – 139
Bank interest income 131 325 204 660
Finance costs 11,914 789 7 12,710
Income tax expense 291 5,410 3,117 8,818

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Hong Kong PRC Indonesia Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Additions to non-current assets (note) 1,029 308 3,838 5,175

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 443 508 5,017 5,968

Impairment losses under expected credit

loss model 2,381 374 17 2,772

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment – 14 – 14

Reversal of write-down of inventories – – 897 897

Interest income from advance to a third

party – 600 – 600

Bank interest income 4 492 197 693

Finance costs 8,211 1,087 – 9,298

Income tax expense 4,895 6,480 3,960 15,335

– 13 –

Geographical information

The Group’s non-current assets by geographical locations of the assets are detailed below:

2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong 514 857

PRC 394 662

Indonesia 64,296 62,610

65,204 64,129

Note: Non-current assets excluded receivables under service concession arrangements, debt instrument

at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”), other financial assets at amortised

cost and prepayments and other receivables.

Information about major customers

Revenue from customers of the corresponding years contributing over 10% of the Group’s revenue are as